RESOLUTION NO. 2024-164

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TO ESTABLISH NO PARKING/TOW-AWAY ZONE ON LAKE DRIVE, CRESTLINE AREA

On November 19, 2024, on motion of Supervisor Hagman, duly seconded by Supervisor Baca, Jr., and carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works completed a traffic engineering investigation on Lake Drive (481200) in the Crestline area; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is authorized to establish parking restrictions on County roads; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to establish a parking restriction on Lake Drive in the Crestline area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County as follows:

1) Due to conditions affecting the Mountain Area Regional Transit Authority (Mountain Transit) bus stop located on Lake Drive (481200) in the Crestline area, the Board of Supervisors, pursuant to an engineering and traffic investigation, finds and hereby deems it necessary to:

Establish a "No Stopping, Standing, or Parking/Tow-Away Zone" pursuant to County Code § 52.0132(a).

- a. On north side of Lake Drive from 90 feet east of Wildrose Lane easterly for 75 feet in the Crestline area,
- b. On the south side of Lake Drive from 205 feet west of the Lake Gregory Drive curb return easterly for 65 feet in the Crestline area,
- c. On the north side of Lake Drive from 215 feet west of the Lake Gregory Place curb return easterly for 52 feet in the Crestline area,
- 2) The County Road Commissioner is hereby directed to perform such acts as are necessary to establish the parking restrictions above and implement the terms of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe,

Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

NOES: SUPERVISORS: None

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS: None

* * * * *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO) ss.)
California, hereby certify the foregoi taken by the Board of Supervisors, l	of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of ing to be a full, true and correct copy of the record of the action by vote of the members present, as the same appears in the meeting of November 19, 2024. MBA #46
	LYNNA MONELL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	By Deputy